
C.A. No. 13-01234

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT**

D.C. No. 155-CV-2012

JACQUES BONHOMME
Plaintiff- Appellant, Cross-Appellee,

v.

SHIFTY MALEAU
Defendant-Appellant, Cross-Appellee.

D.C. No. 165-CV-2012

STATE OF PROGRESS
Plaintiff-Appellant, Cross-Appellee,

and

SHIFTY MALEAU
Intervenor-Plaintiff-Appellant, Cross-Appellee,

v.

JACQUES BONHOMME
Defendant-Appellant, Cross-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM JUDGMENT OF
THE UNITED DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE DISTRICT OF PROGRESS

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT/CROSS-APPELLEE

Team 74
Attorneys for Jacques Bonhomme

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 3

STANDARD OF REVIEW 6

ARGUMENT 7

I. BY ALLEGING A “CONTINUOUS OR INTERMITTENT” VIOLATION OF THE CWA, BONHOMME HAS A SUBSTANTIVE STATUTORY RIGHT TO FILE HIS SUIT AND CONSTITUTES A PROPER “PARTY IN INTEREST”...... 7

A. By not making findings about the “substantive right sought to be enforced” in its ‘real party in interest’ analysis, the district court misapplied the relevant law. 7

B. Bonhomme qualifies as a ‘real party of interest’ under FRCP 17 because he has properly alleged facts entitling him to substantive relief under section 505. 8

C. The district court’s decision is in error because it goes beyond the modern “res judicata” function of the ‘real party in interest’ rule. 10

II. THE “U.S. CITIZENSHIP” STANDING REQUIREMENT CREATED BY THE DISTRICT COURT IN ITS READING OF § 505 WAS IN ERROR. 11

A. The district court’s decision is inconsistent with the plain meaning of the CWA and is at odds with the standing requirement of all other federal circuits. 12

B. Bonhomme’s avoidance of Wildman Marsh due to fear of arsenic pollution constitutes a cognizable and particularized injury for purposes of Article III. 13

C. The legislative history of the CWA shows Congress’s understanding that ‘citizen suits’ were to promote enforcement of the CWA rather than benefit individual plaintiffs. 14

III. MALEAU’S GOLD MINING WASTE PILES THAT WERE STACKED NEXT TO DITCH C-1 AND LATER LEAKED INTO DITCH C-1 THROUGH RAINWATER RUNOFF ARE ‘POINT SOURCES’ UNDER THE CLEAN WATER ACT...... 16

A. The district court misapplied the rule of law by narrowly reading § 502 (14) to exclude all “discernible, confined and discrete conveyances” not within the illustrative statutory examples from the statutory definition of ‘point source’. 16

B. A finding that the gold mining waste piles stacked next to Ditch C-1 were ‘point sources’ of polluted rainwater runoff would be consistent with on-point Circuit Court decisions. 17

IV.	<u>THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT REEDY CREEK WAS A “NAVIGABLE WATER OF THE UNITED STATES” UNDER THE CWA.</u>	20
A.	<u>The district court properly applied existing case law and EPA guidance to find that Wildman Marsh was a “navigable water of the United States”, and that, Reedy Creek, as a tributary of such “navigable water,” was in turn, also a “navigable water of the United States”.</u>	21
1.	Wildman Marsh is a “water of the United States” within the plain meaning of the Clean Water Act.	21
2.	Reedy Creek is a tributary of a ‘navigable water of the United States,’ and is, as a result, a “navigable water of the United States” in its own right as a matter of law and policy.	22
B.	<u>Even though not the basis of its decision, the district court should have given deference to the EPA’s interpretation of “navigable waters” in 40 CFR 122.2, which included interstate waters, such as Reedy Creek.</u>	24
C.	<u>Even though not the basis of its decision, the district court should have held that Reedy Creek was a ‘navigable water’ within Congress’s Commerce Clause power to regulate.</u>	25
1.	Reedy Creek serves as a water supply for interstate travelers on I-250, a federal highway, and as a water source for farmers who sell their goods in interstate commerce.	26
2.	Wildman Marsh, for which Reedy Creek is a tributary, is used as a major destination for duck hunters from Progress, New Union, and from around the nation, adding over \$25 million to the local economy.	27
V.	THE COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT DITCH C-1 WAS NOT A NAVIGABLE WATER.	28
A.	<u>Maleau’s argument that Ditch C-1 cannot be a navigable water because it is not navigable in-fact has previously been rejected by the Supreme Court.</u>	29
B.	<u>Under existing law, Ditch C-1 can conceptually serve as both point source and a navigable water at the same time for purposes of remedying a violation of the CWA.</u>	30
VI.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT MALEAU HAD A CAUSE OF ACTION WHERE BONHOMME UNKNOWINGLY ALLOWED POLLUTED WATER FROM THREE MILES UPSTREAM TO PASS THROUGH A LEGALLY-MANDATED CULVERT ON HIS PROPERTY INTO REEDY CREEK.	32
	CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. amend. III	15, 18, 19
------------------------------	------------

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1291 (2013)	1
33 U.S.C. § 1251(a) (2013)	14
33 U.S.C. § 1251(c) (2013)	20
33 U.S.C. § 1311 (a) (2013)	9, 32, 33
33 U.S.C. § 1362 (5) (2013)	14
33 U.S.C. § 1362 (7) (2013)	2, 24
33 U.S.C. § 1362 (12) (2013)	9, 16, 28
33 U.S.C. § 1362 (14) (2013)	16, 17
33 U.S.C. § 1365 (2013).....	2, 7, 9, 12, 13, 14
33 U.S.C. § 1365 (a) (2013)	9
33 U.S.C. § 1365 (a)(1) (2013).....	12
33 U.S.C. § 1365 (a)(2) (2013)	12
33 U.S.C. § 1365 (b)(1)(B) (2013)	14
33 U.S.C. § 1365 (g) (2013)	9, 11

REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. § 122.21	34
40 C.F.R. § 122.2	22, 24

FEDERAL COURT CASES

<u>Apotex, Inc. v. Food & Drug Admin.</u> , 393 F.3d 210 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	11
<u>Appalachian Power Co. v. Train</u> , 545 F.2d 1351 (4th Cir. 1976)	20
<u>Avoyelles Sportsmen's League, Inc. v. Marsh</u> , 715 F.2d 897 (5th Cir. 1983)	17
<u>Celanese Corp. of Am. v. John Clark Indus.</u> , 214 F.2d 551 (5th Cir. 1954)	10
<u>Chem. Mfrs. Ass'n v. E.P.A.</u> , 217 F.3d 861 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	25
<u>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</u> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	24, 25
<u>Consolidation Coal Co. v. Costle</u> , 604 F.2d 239 (4th Cir. 1979) <u>rev'd sub nom. E.P.A. v. Nat'l</u> <u>Crushed Stone Ass'n</u> , 449 U.S. 64 (1980)	20
<u>Dague v. City of Burlington</u> , 935 F.2d 1343 (2d Cir. 1991) <u>rev'd in part</u> , 505 U.S. 557 (1992)	17, 33
<u>Farrell Const. Co. v. Jefferson Parish, La.</u> , 896 F.2d 136 (5th Cir. 1990)	7, 8
<u>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Gaston Copper Recycling Corp.</u> , 629 F.3d 387 (4th Cir. 2011)	12, 13
<u>HB Gen. Corp. v. Manchester Partners, L.P.</u> , 95 F.3d 1185 (3d Cir. 1996)	10
<u>Honey v. George Hyman Const. Co.</u> , 63 F.R.D. 443 (D.D.C. 1974)	8
<u>Independent Ins. Agents of Am., Inc. v. Hawke</u> , 211 F.3d 638 (D.C.Cir.2000)	25
<u>Lockett v. E.P.A.</u> , 319 F.3d 678 (5th Cir. 2003)	14
<u>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</u> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	13, 14
<u>Marks v. United States</u> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977)	26, 31

<u>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</u> , 663 F.3d 470 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	13, 32
<u>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</u> , 699 F. Supp. 2d 209 (D.D.C. 2010) vacated, 663 F.3d 470 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	32
<u>Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Callaway</u> , 392 F. Supp. 685 (D.D.C. 1975)	30
<u>Parker v. Scrap Metal Processors, Inc.</u> , 386 F.3d 993 (11th Cir. 2004)	18, 22
<u>Peconic Baykeeper, Inc. v. Suffolk Cnty.</u> , 600 F.3d 180 (2d Cir. 2010)	17
<u>Pennsylvania Env'tl. Def. Found. v. Bellefonte Borough</u> , 718 F. Supp. 431 (M.D. Pa. 1989)	14
<u>Pullman-Standard v. Swint</u> , 456 U.S. 273 (1982)	16
<u>Rapanos v. United States</u> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006)	21, 23, 29, 30, 31
<u>S. Florida Water Mgmt. Dist. v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians</u> , 541 U.S. 95 (2004).....	33
<u>Shanty Town Associates Ltd. Partnership v. E.P.A.</u> , 843 F.2d 782 (4th Cir.1988)	20, 22
<u>Sierra Club v. Abston Const. Co., Inc.</u> , 620 F.2d 41 (5th Cir. 1980)	18, 19, 20
<u>Sierra Club v. El Paso Gold Mines, Inc.</u> , 421 F.3d 1133 (10th Cir. 2005)	34
<u>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</u> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001)	28
<u>United States v. Earth Sciences, Inc.</u> , 599 F.2d 368 (10th Cir.1979)	17, 27
<u>United States v. Eidson</u> , 108 F.3d 1336 (11th Cir. 1997)	30
<u>United States v. Lopez</u> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	25, 26, 28
<u>United States v. Morrison</u> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	28
<u>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</u> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985).....	29
<u>United States v. Velsicol Chem. Corp.</u> , 438 F. Supp. 945 (W.D. Tenn. 1976).....	33
<u>Virginia Elec. & Power Co. v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</u> , 485 F.2d 78 (4th Cir. 1973)	8, 10
<u>Wieburg v. GTE Sw. Inc.</u> , 272 F.3d 302 (5th Cir. 2001).....	10

RULES

FED. R. APP. P. 4.....	
FED. R. CIV. P. 17	1, 10, 11
FED. R. CIV. P. 17 (a)	5, 7, 8, 10
